
Notice Inviting Tender 
(National Competitive Bidding) 

 

NHAI/ROBPL/Nasrullaganj-Sandalpur/OldSH-22/NewNH-146B/2024    Date:13.08.2024 
 
1. The National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) hereby invites bids through “e-

tendering mode” from experienced firms/organizations (hereinafter referred to 
as the “Bidders”) to bid for the works detailed in the table as mentioned below 
from the eligible bidders, excluding those firms who have been declared as non-
performing by NHAI or blacklisted/debarred for specified period by NHAI. 

 

Sl. 
No. Section NH-No. Type State 

Estimated 
Cost excluding 

GST (in Rs.) 
 
 
 

1. 

Construction & Maintenance of existing 
stretch of NH-146B from Sandalpur to 
Nasrullaganj (Length – 37.40 km) in the 
state of Madhya Pradesh 

 
Old SH-22, 
New NH-

146 B 
 

Repair and 
maintenance 

work  

Madhya 
Pradesh 

5,52,90,131/- 

1.1  Cost of Bid documents (Non-Refundable): The bidders shall make online 
payments towards cost of tender documents of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty-
five thousands only) in Authority’s designated bank account and also upload 
online payment receipt of the same. Details of designated bank account are as 
under: 

S. No. Particulars Details 
1. Name of Beneficiary Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Bhopal 
2. Name of Bank Canara Bank 
3. Account No. 1471201001629 
4. IFSC Code CNRB0001471 

 The firms are required to mention “NHAI/ROBPL/Nasrullaganj-
Sandalpur/OldSH-22/NewNH-146B/2024” in the payment receipt.  

1.2. The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid 
Document) of bidding firm / contractor for above packages are mentioned as 
under:- 

 
 

Bid Security 
(Rs.) 

Average Turn-over during 
last 3 years (in Rs ) 

Work of similar nature during 
last 7 years (in Rs ) 

Time  
for completion 

11,05,803/-  
(2% of Bid Price) 

1,65,87,039/-  
(30% of Bid Price) 

Single work of Rs. 4,42,32,105 /- 
(80% of Bid Price) 

OR 
Two works of Rs. 2,76,45,065 /- 

(50% of Bid Price) 
OR 

Three works of Rs. 2,21,16,052 /- 
(40% of bid price) 

12 Month 

 



2. The scope of work includes the Routine Maintenance of all the assets, 
facilities and services created within R.O.W. on the above mentioned sections 
of National Highways including maintenance of carriageway, shoulders, 
median etc., providing incident management by way of route patrol and 
surveillance, value addition to the road by way of providing crash barriers, 
median fencing, road signage and road marking etc. wherever required, road 
property management, horticulture maintenance etc. for a period of 12 
months. The operation & maintenance of above-mentioned sections of NH 
shall be as per MoRTH specification and standards and Good Industry 
Practices. 
 

3. The Authority has adopted a single stage two-part system (referred to as the 
"Bidding Process") for selection of the Bidder for award of the Project. Under 
this process, the bid shall be invited under two parts. Eligibility and 
qualification of the Bidder will be first examined based on the details submitted 
under first part (Technical Bid) with respect to eligibility and qualifications 
criteria prescribed in this RFP (the “Bidder”, which expression shall, unless 
repugnant to the context, include the members of the Joint Venture). The 
Financial Bid under the second part shall be opened of only those Bidders 
whose Technical Bids are responsive to eligibility and qualifications 
requirements as per this RFP. The bidding is open to eligible bidders under 
single stage e-tender system bidding procedure. 

 

4. The currency of the contract shall be only in Indian Currency. 
 

5. It is mandatory for all the bidders to have class-III Digital Signature Certificate 
(With Both DSC Components, i.e. Signing & Encryption in the name of 
authorized signatory (who will sign the Bid) from any of the licensed Certifying 
Agency (Bidders can see the list of licensed CA’s from the link 
www.cca.gov.in) to participate in e-tendering of NHAI. 
 

6. The authorized signatory Holding Power of Attorney shall only be the 
Digital Signatory. In case the authorized signatory holding Power of 
Attorney and Digital Signatory are not same, the bid shall be considered 
as Non-Responsive. 
 

7. New e-procurement Portal is accessible from Central Public Procurement 
Portal (CPPP) i.e. http://eprocure.gov.in and 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app. The user can get 24X7 Helpdesk support 
on 0120-4200462, 0120-4001002 and email: support-eproc@nic.in.  
 

8. e-Tender Service Provider:  E-Procurement portal developed by National 
Informatics Centre (NIC). 
 

8A. Key Dates for download/view/submission/opening of bid. 
   

Availability of Bid Documents (last date & time of sale of 
Bid documents): 

From 13.08.2024  
Up to 12.09.2024, 11:00 Hrs 

Pre bid Meeting at Address mentioned at S. No. 17 below  On 29.08.2024 ,12:00 Hrs 
Last date & time of submission of e-bids (Bid due date): Up to 12.09.2024, 11:00 Hrs 
The date of opening of bid online: 13.09.2024, 11:30 Hrs 

At Regional Office Bhopal E-6/47, Smriti Parisar, 
Near Sai Board Bus Stop, Bhopal (MP) - 462016 



 
9.   The complete bid document can be viewed/ downloaded from the e-tender 

portal i.e. http://eprocure.gov.in or https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app or 
www.nhai.gov.in free of cost. To participate for bidding, bidder have to payRs. 
25,000/- (non-refundable) towards the fee of bidding document in favour of 
Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Bhopal through RTGS into bank A/c no. 
1471201001629 maintained in the name of NHAI RO MP Bhopal with Canara 
Bank, Arera Colony Branch, Bhopal, having IFSC code CNRB0001471on or 
prior to last date & time of sale of bid document. The firms are required to 
mention “NHAI/RO BPL/O-I/NH-46/NB/2024” in the payment receipt.   

 
10. The amendments/clarifications to the Bid Document if any shall be hosted on 

said websites. 
 

11. The Bids shall be submitted online only in the prescribed format given on the 
said websites on or before the date and time as mentioned above. No other 
mode of submission is acceptable. The Technical Bid and Financial bid 
shall be opened online only. 

12. Representatives of the bidders (maximum upto two) who choose to attend 
may attend the online opening of the bids at Regional Office, Bhopal on the 
date and time as mentioned above. However, such representatives shall be 
allowed to attend the opening of the bids only if they produce letter of authority 
on the letter head of the bidder, at the time of opening of bids as mentioned 
above. 
 

13.  It is clarified that, the bidders have to upload the details of cost of bid 
document, on or before the last date & time of sale of bid documents 
mentioned above on the e-tendering portal, otherwise, it would not be possible 
for them to upload the e-tender documents on the e-tendering portal. Bidders 
are advised to upload their bids well in time, to avoid last minutes rush on the 
server or complications in uploading. NHAI, in any case, will not be 
responsible for any type of problem in uploading the bid. 
 

14. Submission of the Bids after the Bid Due date and time shall not be permitted. 
Time being displayed on e-tendering portal of NHAI (“Standard Time”) shall be 
final and binding on Bidder. Bids are required to be submitted by Bidders, only 
as per the Standard Time and not the time as per their location/ country. 
 

15. The Bidders are advised to submit their Bids well before the Bid Due Date. 
The Authority shall not be responsible for any delay in submission of Bids for 
any reason including server and technical problems. NHAI reserves the right 
to accept or reject any or all Bids without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

16. In case of any problem with the submission of the Bid, the Bidder may have 
the assistance of help desk or use the help manual given on the said website.  

 

17. Address for communication/ clarification if any; 
 

   Office of the Regional Officer, 
National Highways Authority of India, 
Regional Office,  
E-6/47, Smriti Parisar, Near Sai Board Bus Stop,  
Bhopal (MP) - 462016 
Phone/Fax: 0755-2426638/0755-2426698 
E-mail: robhopal@nhai.org 


